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DRILTECH MWD SURVEY REPORT 

EOG Resources, Inc 

Thor21 701H 
Lea Co., NM 

H&P 260 

Job Number: 
Vertical Section Plar 

WELL API 
Tie Into: 

2015-060-EODT-NM 

Surface 

% % % 

Calculation Method Minimum Curvature 

Survey Survey Inclina­ Course True Vertical Vertical Coordinates Closure Dogleg Build 
Survey Tool Depth tion Azimuth Length Depth Section N/S E/W Distance Angle Severity Rate 

# Type (ft) (deg) (deg) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (deg) (d/100') (d/100') 

Tie In Surf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1 MWD 160.00 0.20 253.00 160 160.00 -0.08 0.08 S 0.27 W 0.28 253.00 0.12 0.13 
2 MWD 278.00 0.40 310.20 118 278.00 0.13 0.12 N 0.78 W 0.79 279.05 0.29 0.17 
3 MWD 402.00 0.40 318.90 124 402.00 0.74 0.73 N 1.39 W 1.57 297.63 0.05 0.00 
4 MWD 493.00 0.50 312.80 91 492.99 1.25 1.24 N 1.89 W 2.26 303.19 0.12 0.11 
5 MWD 586.00 0.40 346.20 93 585.99 1.85 1.83 N 2.27 W 2.91 308.88 0.30 -0.11 
6 MWD 678.00 0.70 337.60 92 677.99 2.68 2.66 N 2.56 W 3.69 316.11 0.34 0.33 
7 MWD 773.00 0.70 338.80 95 772.98 3.76 3.74 N 2.99 W 4.79 321.34 0.02 0.00 
8 MWD 867.00 0.70 356.20 94 866.97 4.87 4.85 N 3.24 W 5.83 326.27 0.23 0.00 
9 MWD 957.00 1.10 3.20 90 956.96 6.28 6.26 N 3.22 W 7.04 332.74 0.46 0.44 
10 MWD 1058.00 1.10 343.70 101 1057.94 8.18 8.16 N 3.44 W 8.85 337.12 0.37 0.00 
11 MWD 1152.00 1.10 349.40 94 1151.92 9.94 9.91 N 3.86 W 10.64 338.71 0.12 0.00 
12 MWD 1245.00 0.40 244.20 93 1244.92 10.68 10.65 N 4.32 W 11.49 337.92 1.36 -0.75 
13 MWD 1338.00 1.40 201.90 93 1337.91 9.49 9.45 N 5.03 W 10.71 331.95 1.22 1.08 
14 MWD 1432.00 1.20 193.10 94 1431.88 7.47 7.43 N 5.69 W 9.35 322.56 0.30 -0.21 
15 MWD 1526.00 0.90 206.30 94 1525.87 5.85 5.81 N 6.24 W 8.52 312.95 0.41 -0.32 
16 MWD 1619.00 1.10 213.00 93 1618.85 4.45 4.40 N 7.05 W 8.31 302.00 0.25 0.22 
17 MWD 1713.00 1.20 216.60 94 1712.83 2.91 2.86 N 8.12 W 8.61 289.36 0.13 0.11 
18 MWD 1806.00 1.20 214.40 93 1805.81 1.33 1.27 N 9.25 W 9.34 277.81 0.05 0.00 
19 MWD 1899.00 1.60 217.00 93 1898.78 -0.50 0.57 S 10.59 W 10.60 266.91 0.44 0.43 
20 MWD 1992.00 1.40 219.50 93 1991.75 -2.40 2.48 S 12.09 W 12.34 258.39 0.23 -0.22 
21 MWD 2085.00 ' 1.80 231.80 93 2084.72 -4.17 4.26 s 13.96 W 14.60 253.02 0.56 0.43 

0 D 22 MWD 2180.00 1.40 220.20 95 2179.68 -5.96 6.07 s 15.88 W 17.00 249.07 0.54 -0.42 
h 
-? ? 23 MWD 2274.00 1:40 230.40 94 2273.65 -7.56 7.68 s 17.51 W 19.12 246.31 0.26 0.00 

V 1 24 MWD 2369.00 1.60 240.00 95 2368.62 -8.95 9.09 s 19.55 W 21.56 245.08 0.34 0.21 
' 25 MWD 2463.00 1.80 234.00 94 2462.58 -10.46 10.61 s 21.88 W 24.32 244.13 0.28 0.21 

26 MWD 2558.00 2.50 191.50 95 2557.52 -13.35 13.52 s 23.50 W 27.11 240.10 1.78 0.74 
27 MWD 2747.00 2.50 191.20 189 2746.34 -21.42 21.60 s 25.12 w 33.13 229.32 0.01 0.00 

-& 28 MWD 2839.00 2.50 184.30 92 2838.25 -25.39 25.57 s 25.67 w 36.23 225.11 0.33 0.00 

•m 29 MWD 2933.00 2.60 184.30 94 2932.16 -29.56 29.74 s 25.98 w 39.49 221.14 0.11 0.11 
30 MWD 3027.00 2.60 181.00 94 3026.06 -33.81 34.00 s 26.18 w 42.91 217.59 0.16 0.00 
31 MWD 3121.00 2.60 178.10 94 3119.96 -38.08 38.26 s 26.14 w 46.34 214.34 0.14 0.00 
32 MWD 3216.00 2.30 174.80 95 3214.88 -42.13 42.31 s 25.90 w 49.61 211.47 0.35 -0.32 
33 MWD 3310.00 2.50 173.60 94 3308.79 -46.05 46.23 s 25.50 w 52.79 208.88 0.22 0.21 
34 MWD 3404.00 2.60 179.70 94 3402.70 -50.22 50.40 s 25.26 w 56.37 206.62 0.31 0.11 



DRILTECH MWD SURVEY REPORT 
EOG Resources, Inc Job Number: 2015-060-EODT-NM 

Thor21 701H Vertical Section Plane: 359.60 
Lea Co., NM WELL API #: 30-025-41667 

H&P 260 Tie Into: Surface Calculation Method Minimum Curvature 

p Survey Survey Inclina­ Course True Vertical Vertical Coordinates Closure Dogleg Build 
Survey Tool Depth tion Azimuth Length Depth Section N/S E/W Distance Angle Severity Rate 

# Type (ft) (deg) (deg) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (deg) (d/100') (d/100') 
35 MWD 3499.00 1.90 163.60 95 3497.63 -53.89 54.06 S 24.80 W 59.48 204.65 0.99 -0.74 
36 MWD 3594.00 2.80 123.70 95 3592.55 -56.70 56.86 S 22.43 W 61.12 201.53 1.91 0.95 
37 MWD 3688.00 3.90 106.80 94 3686.39 -58.94 59.06 S 17.46 W 61.58 196.47 1.56 1.17 
38 MWD 3783.00 2.50 109.80 95 3781.24 -60.61 60.69 S 12.41 W 61.95 191.56 1.48 -1.47 
39 MWD 3877.00 3.30 90.80 94 3875.12 -61.37 61.43 S 7.78 W 61.92 187.22 1.32 0.85 
40 MWD 3971.00 2.60 95.90 94 3969.00 -61.66 61.68 S 2.95 W 61.75 182.74 0.79 -0.74 
41 MWD 4066.00 1.20 96.40 95 4063.94 -62.02 62.02 S 0.18 E 62.02 179.84 1.47 -1.47 
42 MWD 4160.00 1.10 101.70 94 4157.92 -62.32 62.31 S 2.04 E 62.34 178.13 0.16 -0.11 
43 MWD 4255.00 2.30 94.10 95 4252.88 -62.66 62.63 S 4.83 E 62.82 175.59 1.28 1.26 
44 MWD 4348.00 3.50 115.90 93 4345.76 -64.07 64.00 S 9.25 E 64.67 171.78 1.73 1.29 
45 MWD 4442.00 3.00 144.20 94 4439.62 -67.34 67.25 S 13.27 E 68.55 168.84 1.77 -0.53 
46 MWD 4536.00 3.50 154.10 94 4533.47 -71.94 71.83 S 15.96 E 73.58 167.47 0.80 0.53 
47 MWD 4630.00 5.30 149.80 94 4627.19 -78.30 78.16 S 19.40 E 80.53 166.06 1.95 1.91 
48 MWD 4725.00 6.30 146.30 95 4721.70 -86.46 86.29 S 24.50 E 89.70 164.15 1.12 1.05 
49 MWD 4914.00 1.90 156.20 189 4910.17 -98.01 97.79 S 31.52 E 102.74 162.13 2.35 -2.33 
50 MWD 5008.00 1.40 161.80 94 5004.13 -100.53 100.31 S 32.51 E 105.44 162.04 0.56 -0.53 
51 MWD 5103.00 1.40 162.50 95 5099.10 -102.75 102.52 S 33.22 E 107.76 162.05 0.02 0.00 
52 MWD 5197.00 1.40 160.00 94 5193.07 -104.92 104.69 S 33.96 E 110.06 162.03 0.06 0.00 
53 MWD 5292.00 1.20 157.90 95 5288.05 -106.94 106.70 S 34.73 E 112.21 161.97 0.22 -0.21 
54 .MWD 5385.00 1.20 159.70 93 5381.03 -108.76 108.52 S 35.43 E 114.16 161.92 0.04 0.00 
55 MWD 5479.00 1.20 168.10 94 5475.01 -110.65 110.40 S 35.98 E 116.12 161.95 0.19 0.00 
56 MWD 5573.00 1.20 173.90 94 5568.99 -112.60 112.35 S 36.28 E 118.06 162.10 0.13 0.00 
57 MWD 5668.00 1.20 172.00 95 5663.97 -114.57 114.32 S 36.53 E 120.01 162.28 0.04 0.00 
58 MWD 5762.00 1.20 180.10 94 5757.95 -116.53 116.28 S 36.66 E 121.92 162.50 0.18 0.00 
59 MWD 5856.00 1.10 175.00 94 5851.93 -118.42 118.16 S 36.74 E 123.74 162.73 0.15 -0.11 
60 MWD 5951.00 1.10 178.80 95 5946.91 -120.24 119.98 S 36.84 E 125.51 162.93 0.08 0.00 
61 MWD 6045.00 1.10 183.20 94 6040.89 -122.04 121.79 s 36.81 E 127.23 163.18 0.09 0.00 
62 MWD 6140.00 1.10 187.30 95 6135.88 -123.85 123.60 s 36.64 E 128.92 163.49 0.08 0.00 
63 MWD 6234.00 0.90 188.20 94 6229.86 -125.48 125.23 s 36.42 E 130.42 163.78 0.21 -0.21 
64 MWD 6328.00 0.90 190.60 94 6323.85 -126.93 126.68 s 36.18 E 131.75 164.06 0.04 0.00 
65 MWD 6422.00 0.90 194.80 94 6417.84 -128.37 128.12 s 35.86 E 133.04 164.37 0.07 0.00 
66 MWD 6516.00 1.10 192.60 94 6511.82 -129.96 129.72 s 35.47 E 134.48 164.71 0.22 0.21 
67 MWD 6610.00 1.10 188.70 94 6605.81 -131.73 131.49 s 35.14 E 136.10 165.04 0.08 0.00 
68 MWD 6704.00 1.10 187.50 94 6699.79 -133.52 133.28 s 34.88 E 137.76 165.33 0.02 0.00 
69 MWD 6798.00 0.90 204.30 94 6793.77 -135.08 134.84 s 34.46 E 139.18 165.66 0.38 -0.21 
70 MWD 6892.00 0.90 200.65 94 6887.76 -136.44 136.21 s 33.90 E 140.36 166.02 0.06 0.00 
71 MWD 6985.00 0.90 193.40 93 6980.75 -137.83 137.60 s 33.47 E 141.61 166.33 0.12 0.00 
72 MWD 7079.00 1.10 189.40 94 7074.74 -139.44 139.21 s 33.15 E 143.10 166.60 0.23 0.21 
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Company: 
Well:^ 
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DRILTECH MWD SURVEY REPORT 
Company: EOG Resources, Inc Job Number: 2015-060-EODT-NM 

Well: Thor2l 701H Vertical Section Plane: 359.60 
Location: Lea Co., NM WELL API #: 30-025-41667 

Rig: H&P 260 Tie Into: Surface Calculation Method Minimum Curvature 

Survey Survey Inclina­ Course True Vertical Vertical Coordinates Closure Dogleg Build 
Survey Tool Depth tion Azimuth Length Depth Section N/S EA/V Distance Angle Severity Rate 

# Type (ft) (deg) (deg) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (deg) (d/100') (d/100') 
73 MWD 7173.00 1.10 186.80 94 7168.72 -141.22 140.99 S 32.90 E 144.78 166.87 0.05 0.00 
74 MWD 7267.00 1.20 186.80 94 7262.70 -143.09 142.87 S 32.67 E 146.56 167.12 0.11 0.11 
75 MWD 7361.00 1.20 189.40 94 7356.68 -145.04 144.82 S 32.40 E 148.40 167.39 0.06 0.00 
76 MWD 7549.00 1.40 182.40 188 7544.63 -149.27 149.05 S 31.98 E 152.45 167.89 0.14 0.11 
77 MWD 7644.00 1.40 185.50 95 7639.60 -151.59 151.37 S 31.82 E 154.68 168.13 0.08 0.00 
78 MWD 7833.00 1.40 180.30 189 7828.55 -156.19 155.98 S 31.59 E 159.14 168.55 0.07 0.00 
79 MWD 7926.00 1.60 176.70 93 7921.52 -158.62 158.41 S 31.65 E 161.54 168.70 0.24 0.22 
80 MWD 8021.00 1.40 174.60 95 8016.48 -161.11 160.89 S 31.84 E 164.01 168.81 0.22 -0.21 
81 MWD 8115.00 1.20 169.70 94 8110.46 -163.22 163.00 S 32.12 E 166.13 168.85 0.24 -0.21 
82 MWD 8210.00 1.20 182.40 95 8205.44 -165.19 164.97 S 32.26 E 168.10 168.94 0.28 0.00 
83 MWD 8304.00 1.20 184.80 94 8299.42 -167.16 166.94 S 32.14 E 170.00 169.10 0.05 0.00 
84 MWD 8399.00 0.90 168.10 95 8394.40 -168.88 168.66 S 32.21 E 171.70 169.19 0.45 -0.32 
85 MWD 8488.00 1.10 167.10 89 8483.39 -170.40 170.17 S 32.54 E 173.26 169.17 0.23 0.22 
86 MWD 8582.00 1.10 182.20 94 8577.37 -172.18 171.95 S 32.71 E 175.04 169.23 0.31 0.00 
87 MWD 8677.00 1.20 183.20 95 8672.35 -174.08 173.86 S 32.62 E 176.89 169.37 0.11 0.11 
88 MWD 8771.00 1.20 181.80 94 8766.33 -176.05 175.83 S 32.53 E 178.81 169.52 0.03 0.00 
89 MWD 8960.00 1.20 197.30 189 8955.29 -179.91 179.69 S 31.88 E 182.50 169.94 0.17 0.00 
90 MWD 9054.00 0.90 189.40 94 9049.27 -181.58 181.36 S 31.47 E 184.07 170.16 0.35 -0.32 
91 MWD 9148.00 0.70 180.60 94 9143.26 -182.88 182.66 S 31.34 E 185.33 170.26 0.25 -0.21 
92 MWD 9243.00 0.50 214.40 95 9238.26 -183.80 183.59 S 31.10 E 186.20 170.38 0.42 -0.21 
93 MWD 9337.00 0.50 224.20 94 9332.26 -184.43 184.22 s 30.58 E 186.74 170.57 0.09 0.00 
94 MWD 9432.00 0.70 215.60 95 9427.25 -185.19 184.99 s 29.96 E 187.40 170.80 0.23 0.21 
95 MWD 9526.00 0.50 256.00 94 9521.25 -185.75 185.55 s 29.23 E 187.84 171.05 0.48 -0.21 
96 MWD 9621.00 0.40 339.70 95 9616.24 -185.54 185.34 s 28.71 E 187.55 171.20 0.64 -0.11 
97 MWD 9715.00 0.70 317.90 94 9710.24 -184.80 184.61 s 28.21 E 186.75 171.31 0.38 0.32 
98 MWD 9810.00 0.70 349.50 95 9805.23 -183.80 183.61 s 27.71 E 185.69 171.42 0.40 0.00 
99 MWD 9904.00 1.20 357.30 94 9899.22 -182.25 182.06 s 27.56 E 184.13 171.39 0.55 0.53 
100 MWD 9998.00 1.10 353.40 94 9993.20 -180.37 180.18 s 27.41 E 182.25 171.35 0.14 -0.11 
101 MWD 10092.00 1.10 5.40 94 10087.18 -178.57 178.39 s 27.39 E 180.48 171.27 0.24 0.00 
102 MWD 10187.00 1.20 353.80 95 10182.16 -176.68 176.49 s 27.37 E 178.60 171.18 0.27 0.11 
103 MWD 10282.00 1.20 351.60 95 10277.14 -174.70 174.52 s 27.12 E 176.61 171.17 0.05 0.00 
104 MWD 10375.00 0.90 66.20 93 10370.13 -173.45 173.26 s 27.65 E 175.45 170.93 1.39 -0.32 
105 MWD 10469.00 1.10 95.20 94 10464.12 -173.24 173.04 s 29.22 E 175.49 170.42 0.57 0.21 
106 MWD 10564.00 1.90 88.50 95 10559.08 -173.30 173.08 s 31.70 E 175.96 169.62 0.86 0.84 
107 MWD 10658.00 2.30 95.20 94 10653.02 -173.45 173.21 s 35.14 E 176.74 168.53 0.50 0.43 
108 MWD 10753.00 2.30 91.10 95 10747.94 -173.69 173.42 s 38.94 E 177.74 167.34 0.17 0.00 
109 MWD 10867.00 1.80 89.00 114 10861.87 -173.73 173.44 s 43.02 E 178.69 166.07 0.44 -0.44 
110 MWD 11055.00 2.30 238.10 188 11049.82 -175.67 175.38 s 42.77 E 180.52 166.29 2.10 0.27 



DRILTECH MWD SURVEY REPORT 
EOG Resources, Inc Job Number: 2015-060-EODT-NM 

Thor2l 701H Vertical Section Plane: 359.60 
Lea Co., NM WELL API #: 30-025-41667 

H&P 260 Tie Into: Surface Calculation Method Minimum Curvature 

Survey Survey Inclina­ Course True Vertical Vertical Coordinates Closure Dogleg Build 
Survey Tool Depth tion Azimuth Length Depth Section N/S E/W Distance Angle Severity Rate 

# Type (ft) (deg) (deg) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (deg) (d/100') (d/100') 
111 MWD 11148.00 2.50 249.30 93 11142.74 -177.35 177.08 S 39.29 E 181.39 167.49 0.55 0.22 
112 MWD 11241.00 3.00 256.40 93 11235.64 -178.61 178.37 S 35.03 E 181.78 168.89 0.65 0.54 
113 MWD 11334.00 3.30 263.80 93 11328.49 -179.44 179.23 S 30.00 E 181.73 170.50 0.54 0.32 
114 MWD 11427.00 2.80 267.80 93 11421.36 -179.78 179.61 S 25.07 E 181.35 172.05 0.58 -0.54 
115 MWD 11521.00 2.50 273.90 94 11515.26 -179.70 179.56 S 20.73 E 180.75 173.41 0.44 -0.32 
116 MWD 11614.00 1.80 275.00 93 11608.20 -179.41 179.29 S 17.25 E 180.12 174.50 0.75 -0.75 
117 MWD 11707.00 1.40 272.90 93 11701.16 -179.20 179.11 S 14.66 E 179.71 175.32 0.43 -0.43 
118 MWD 11769.00 1.60 271.70 62 11763.14 -179.13 179.04 S 13.04 E 179.52 175.83 0.33 0.32 
119 MWD 11800.00 1.40 267.60 31 11794.13 -179.13 179.05 S 12.23 E 179.46 176.09 0.73 -0.65 
120 MWD 11848.00 2.50 331.30 48 11842.10 -178.23 178.15 S .11.14 E 178.50 176.42 4.71 2.29 
121 MWD 11894.00 7.40 352.90 46 11887.92 -174.40 174.33 S 10.29 E 174.63 176.62 11.21 10.65 
122 MWD 11941.00 13.00 355.20 47 11934.16 -166.11 166.05 S 9.47 E 166.32 176.73 11.94 11.91 
123 MWD 11987.00 17.80 352.30 46 11978.50 -153.97 153.92 S 8.10 E 154.13 176.99 10.57 10.43 
124 MWD 12034.00 22.50 349.90 47 12022.61 -137.97 137.94 S 5.56 E 138.05 177.69 10.15 10.00 
125 MWD 12080.00 26.60 353.90 46 12064.44 -119.04 119.02 S 2.92 E 119.06 178.60 9.61 8.91 
126 MWD 12127.00 30.40 358.80 47 12105.75 -96.67 96.66 S 1.55 E 96.67 179.08 9.49 8.09 
127 MWD 12174.00 35.40 0.30 47 12145.20 -71.15 71.14 S 1.37 E 71.16 178.90 10.78 10.64 
128 MWD 12222.00 42.10 1.80 48 12182.61 -41.14 41.12 S 1.95 E 41.17 177.28 14.09 13.96 
129 MWD 12268.00 46.60 3.20 46 12215.50 -9.03 9.01 S 3.37 E 9.62 159.50 10.01 9.78 
130 MWD 12315.00 50.30 2.40 47 12246.67 26.08 26.12 N 5.08 E 26.61 11.01 7.97 7.87 
131 MWD 12362.00 55.60 1.00 47 12274.97 63.55 63.60 N 6.18 E 63.90 5.55 11.52 11.28 
132 MWD 12410.00 59.50 0.60 48 12300.72 104.04 104.09 N 6.74 E 104.31 3.70 8.16 8.13 
133 MWD 12457.00 62.10 0.30 47 12323.65 145.06 145.11 N 7.06 E 145.29 2.78 5.56 5.53 
134 MWD 12504.00 61.90 0.30 47 12345.72 186.56 186.61 N 7.28 E 186.75 2.23 0.43 -0.43 
135 MWD 12551.00 66.90 359.40 47 12366.02 228.93 228.98 N 7.16 E 229.10 1.79 10.78 10.64 
136 MWD 12598.00 72.50 359.90 47 12382.32 272.99 273.05 N 6.89 E 273.13 1.45 11.96 11.91 
137 MWD 12645.00 76.20 0.80 47 12395.00 318.24 318.29 N 7.17 E 318.37 1.29 8.09 7.87 
138 MWD 12693.00 79.20 0.80 48 12405.22 365.12 365.18 N 7.83 E 365.27 1.23 6.25 6.25 
139 MWD 12740.00 81.80 0.80 47 12412.98 411.46 411.53 N 8.47 E 411.62 1.18 5.53 5.53 
140 MWD 12787.00 84.80 0.40 47 12418.46 458.13 458.20 N 8.96 E 458.29 1.12 6.44 6.38 
141 MWD 12836.00 91.70 357.80 49 12419.96 507.07 507.14 N 8.19 E 507.20 0.93 15.05 14.08 
142 MWD 12867.00 92.20 358.10 31 12418.90 538.04 538.10 N 7.08 E 538.15 0.75 1.88 1.61 
143 MWD 12962.00 90.30 2.00 95 12416.83 632.99 633.05 N 7.17 E 633.09 0.65 4.57 -2.00 
144 MWD 12994.00 90.60 4.80 32 12416.58 664.91 664.99 N 9.06 E 665.06 0.78 8.80 0.94 
145 MWD 13025.00 90.40 6.20 31 12416.31 695.75 695.85 N 12.04 E 695.95 0.99 4.56 -0.65 
146 MWD 13057.00 87.30 6.40 32 12416.95 727.52 727.65 N 15.55 E 727.81 1.22 9.71 -9.69 
147 MWD 13088.00 83.90 5.90 31 12419.33 758.22 758.37 N 18.86 E 758.61 1.42 11.08 -10.97 
148 MWD 13151.00 80.80 0.80 63 12427.72 820.50 820.67 N 22.51 E 820.98 1.57 9.41 -4.92 

Company 
Well 

Location 
Rig: 



DRILTECH MWD SURVEY REPORT 
EOG Resources, Inc Job Number: 2015-060-EODT-NM 

Thor21 701H Vertical Section Plane: 359.60 
Lea Co., NM WELL API #: 30-025-41667 

H&P 260 Tie Into: Surface Calculation Method Minimum Curvature 

Survey 
# 

Survey 
Tool 
Type 

Survey 
Depth 

(ft) 

Inclina­
tion 

(deg) 
Azimuth 

(deg) 

Course 
Length 

(ft) 

True Vertical 
Depth 

(ft) 

Vertical 
Section 

(ft) 

Coord 
N/S 
(ft) 

inates 
E/W 
(ft) 

Clo 
Distance 

(ft) 

sure 
Angle 
(deg) 

Dogleg 
Severity 
(d/100') 

Build 
Rate 

(d/100') 
149 MWD 13182.00 81.60 357.30 31 12432.46 851.13 851.30 N 22.01 E 851.58 1.48 11.45 2.58 
150 MWD 13214.00 83.80 353.90 32 12436.53 882.78 882.94 N 19.57 E 883.16 1.27 12.58 6.88 
151 MWD 13246.00 87.40 351.60 32 12438.98 914.45 914.58 N 15.54 E 914.72 0.97 13.34 11.25 
152 MWD 13277.00 91.50 348.30 31 12439.28 945.00 945.10 N 10.13 E 945.15 0.61 16.98 13.23 
153 MWD 13309.00 95.00 348.00 32 12437.47 976.31 976.36 N 3.57 E 976.36 0.21 10.98 10.94 
154 MWD 13340.00 95.50 349.70 31 12434.63 1006.64 1006.64 N 2.40 W 1006.65 359.86 5.69 1.61 
155 MWD 13372.00 96.60 352.90 32 12431.26 1038.12 1038.10 N 7.21 W 1038.12 359.60 10.52 3.44 
156 MWD 13403.00 96.40 354.60 31 12427.75 1068.76 1068.71 N 10.56 W 1068.76 359.43 5.49 -0.65 
157 MWD 13435.00 96.20 356.90 32 12424.23 1100.49 1100.43 N 12.92 W 1100.50 359.33 7.17 -0.63 
158 MWD 13466.00 94.50 359.70 31 12421.34 1131.34 1131.28 N 13.83 W 1131.36 359.30 10.53 -5.48 
159 MWD 13498.00 91.80 1.50 32 12419.58 1163.29 1163.22 N 13.50 W 1163.30 359.34 10.14 -8.44 
160 MWD 13530.00 88.30 2.20 32 12419.56 1195.26 1195.20 N 12.47 W 1195.26 359.40 11.15 -10.94 
161 MWD 13561.00 88.00 2.00 31 12420.56 1226.21 1226.16 N 11.33 W 1226.21 359.47 1.16 -0.97 
162 MWD 13592.00 88.70 0.30 31 12421.45 1257.19 1257.14 N 10.71 W 1257.19 359.51 5.93 2.26 
163 MWD 13623.00 89.40 359.60 31 12421.96 1288.18 1288.14 N 10.74 W 1288.18 359.52 3.19 2.26 
164 MWD 13654.00 90.60 359.70 31 12421.96 1319.18 1319.14 N 10.92 W 1319.18 359.53 3.88 3.87 
165 MWD 13685.00 90.80 0.10 31 12421.59 1350.18 1350.13 N 10.98 W 1350.18 359.53 1.44 0.65 
166 MWD 13716.00 90.80 0.10 31 12421.15 1381.17 1381.13 N 10.92 W 1381.17 359.55 0.00 0.00 
167 MWD 13778.00 90.10 359.40 62 12420.67 1443.17 1443.13 N 11.20 W 1443.17 359.56 1.60 -1.13 
168 MWD 13810.00 89.40 358.70 32 12420.81 1475.17 1475.12 N 11.73 W 1475.17 359.54 3.09 -2.19 
169 MWD 13903.00 91.50 358.80 93 12420.08 1568.15 1568.09 N 13.75 W 1568.15 359.50 2.26 2.26 
170 MWD 13996.00 90.40 359.20 93 12418.53 1661.13 1661.06 N 15.38 W 1661.13 359.47 1.26 -1.18 
171 MWD 14091.00 91.50 358.70 95 12416.96 1756.11 1756.03 N 17.12 W 1756.12 359.44 1.27 1.16 
172 MWD 14185.00 88.90 356.00 94 12416.63 1850.02 1849.92 N 21.46 W 1850.04 359.34 3.99 -2.77 
173 MWD 14217.00 89.20 355.90 32 12417.16 1881.95 1881.83 N 23.72 W 1881.98 359.28 0.99 0.94 
174 MWD 14248.00 91.80 357.80 31 12416.89 1912.91 1912.78 N 25.43 W 1912.95 359.24 10.39 8.39 
175 MWD 14280.00 94.30 358.50 32 12415.19 1944.85 1944.71 N 26.46 W 1944.89 359.22 8.11 7.81 
176 MWD 14373.00 95.00 359.60 93 12407.65 2037.54 2037.39 N 27.99 W 2037.59 359.21 1.40 0.75 
177 MWD 14468.00 93.60 1.10 95 12400.52 2132.26 2132.12 N 27.42 W 2132.30 359.26 2.16 -1.47 
178 MWD 14562.00 89.40 1.10 94 12398.06 2226.17 2226.05 N 25.61 W 2226.20 359.34 4.47 -4.47 
179 MWD 14657.00 89.40 0.30 95 12399.06 2321.15 2321.04 N 24.45 W 2321.16 359.40 0.84 0.00 
180 MWD 14751.00 92.20 359.20 94 12397.75 2415.13 2415.01 N 24.86 W 2415.14 359.41 3.20 2.98 
181 •MWD 14845.00 92.90 359.00 94 12393.57 2509.03 2508.91 N 26.34 W 2509.05 359.40 0.77 0.74 
182 MWD 14940.00 92.70 358.10 95 12388.92 2603.90 2603.76 N 28.74 W 2603.92 359.37 0.97 -0.21 
183 MWD 15034.00 92.60 357.10 94 12384.58 2697.74 2697.58 N 32.67 W 2697.78 359.31 1.07 -0.11 
184 MWD 15129.00 91.50 358.50 95 12381.18 2792.63 2792.45 N 36.31 W 2792.68 359.25 1.87 -1.16 
185 MWD 15223.00 91.80 359.00 94 12378.47 2886.58 2886.38 N 38.36 W 2886.64 359.24 0.62 0.32 
186 MWD 15318.00 92.40 1.50 95 12374.99 2981.50 2981.31 N 37.95 W 2981.55 359.27 2.70 0.63 
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Company: 
Well/ 

Location: 
Rig:' 

DRILTECH MWD SURVEY REPORT 
EOG Resources, Inc Job Number: 2015-060-EODT-NM 

Vertical Section Plane: 359.60 
WELL API #: 30-025-41667 

Tie Into: 

Thor21 701H 
Lea Co., NM 

H&P 260 Surface Calculation Method Minimum Curvature 

I [Survey 
Survey Tool 

# | Type 

Survey 
Depth 

(ft) 

Inclina­
tion 
(deg) 

Azimuth 
(deg) 

Course 
Length 

(ft) 

True Vertical 
Depth 

(ft) 

Vertical 
Section 

(ft) 

Coord 
N/S 
(ft) 

inates 
E/W 
(ft) 

Clo 
Distance 

(ft) 

sure 
Angle 
(deg) 

Dogleg 
Severity 
(d/100') 

Build 
Rate 

(d/100') 
187 MWD 15412.00 92.00 3.90 94 12371.38 3075.29 3075.13 N 33.52 W 3075.31 359.38 2.59 -0.43 
